
        

                      

 

 
Via Electronic Filing 

December 13, 2018 
 

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20426 
 
Subject: Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) 
  Prairie River Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2361) 
  Notice of Intent and Pre-Application Document 
 
Dear Secretary Bose: 
 
Minnesota Power (MP or Applicant), a subsidiary of ALLETE, Inc., is submitting to the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC or Commission) a Notice of Intent (NOI) to file an 
application for a new license for the Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and a NOI 
to file an application for a subsequent license for the Prairie River Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 
2361).  Although these are separate processes, due to the proximity of the Projects to each other, MP 
plans to conduct them concurrently and use a combined Pre-Application Document (PAD).  The 
combined PAD, also contained in this submittal, has two volumes with the second containing sections 
of the PAD being filed as Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI) and Critical Energy 
Infrastructure Information (CEII).  The existing FERC licenses for both Projects expire on December 
31, 2023. 
 
Stakeholders on the attached distribution list may obtain a copy of the NOIs and PAD electronically 
through FERC’s eLibrary at https://elibrary.ferc.gov/idmws/search/fercgensearch.asp under docket 
numbers P-2362 and P-2361 or on MP’s website www.mnpower.com/Environment/Hydro.  
Distribution of this letter is being done via email if an email address is available, otherwise via U.S. 
mail.  If any stakeholder would like a CD copy of the NOIs and PAD, please contact me.  Two paper 
copies are being sent to Commission Staff in the Office of Energy Projects and Office of General 
Counsel – Energy Projects as well as a paper copy to the State Historic Preservation Office.     
 
In accordance with 18 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) §5.5(e) of the Commission’s regulations, 
the Applicant requests that the Commission designate MP as the Commission’s non-federal 
representative for purposes of consultation under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act (NHPA), 16 U.S.C. §470f and the NHPA implementing regulations at 36 CFR Part 800. 
 
In addition, the Applicant requests that FERC designate MP as the non-federal representative for the 
Project for the purpose of consultation with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and National Marine 
Fisheries Service, pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) and the joint agency 
ESA implementing regulations at 50 CFR Part 402. 
 



        

                      

 

 
Our relicensing team looks forward to working with the Commission’s staff, resource agencies, 
Indian Tribes, local governments, non-governmental organizations, and members of the public, in 
developing license applications for these renewable energy facilities.  If you have any questions, 
please contact me at nrosemore@mnpower.com or (218) 725-2101. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 
Minnesota Power 
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MacVane, Kelly

From: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com>
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2018 4:32 PM
To: Peter_Fasbender@fws.gov; nick_utrup@fws.gov
Cc: Malkin, Devin; MacVane, Kelly; Gregory Prom (MP); David Chura (MP)
Subject: Request for threatened and endangered species information
Attachments: 20180727 GR USFWS RTE Request.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Peter and Nick,  
 
Minnesota Power plans to relicense the Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project No. 2362 and Prairie River Hydroelectric 
Project No. 2361 using the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP).  Both licenses expire on December 31, 2023; therefore, the 
notice of intent (NOI) and a Pre-Application Document (PAD) are due to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) by December 31, 2018. 
 
Attached is a letter requesting your concurrence that the information we received using the USFWS IPaC system is 
accurate.  The information will be used to prepare the PAD.  A hard copy of the attached letter will follow. 
 
Enjoy your weekend, 
 
Nora 
 
Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 
Minnesota Power 
(218) 725-2101 
 
 



July 27, 2018 

Peter Fasbender, Field Supervisor 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
2661 Scott Tower Dr. 
New Franken, WI 54229-9565 

Subject: Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and Prairie River 

Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2361) 

Request for Threatened and Endangered Species Information 

Dear Mr. Fasbender, 

ALLETE, Inc. (d.b.a. Minnesota Power) is gathering information in support of the Pre-Application 
Document (PAD) for the upcoming Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) relicensing of the 
Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and Prairie River Hydroelectric Project (FERC 
No. 2361). In support of this process, Minnesota Power has requested an official species list regarding 
any threatened or endangered species and any critical habitat within the area of the Projects using the 
United States Fish and Wildlife Service’s (USFWS) IPaC system online. 

The Grand Rapids Project is a 2.1 megawatt (MW), run-of-river (ROR) facility located on the 
Mississippi River in Grand Rapids, Minnesota, in Itasca County. The Prairie River Project is a 1.1 MW, 
ROR facility located on the Prairie River near Grand Rapids, Minnesota, in Itasca County. The attached 
report was generated from the USFWS’ IPaC system and includes a map that shows the area of interest 
for which the information was requested and the general location of the facilities. 

It is our intent to include these results in the PAD. Therefore, we respectfully request your concurrence 
that this information is accurate within 30 days of the date of this letter. If you have any questions or 
need additional information regarding these Projects or their location, please feel free to contact me at 
(218) 725-2101 or nrosemore@mnpower.com.

Thank you for your assistance with this request. 

Sincerely, 

Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 

Attachments 

cc: Nick Utrup, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Minnesota-Wisconsin Ecological Services Field Office
4101 American Blvd E

Bloomington, MN 55425-1665
Phone: (952) 252-0092 Fax: (952) 646-2873

http://www.fws.gov/midwest/Endangered/section7/s7process/step1.html

In Reply Refer To: 
Consultation Code: 03E19000-2018-SLI-1127 
Event Code: 03E19000-2018-E-02366  
Project Name: Prairie River Project
 
Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project 

location, and/or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

The attached species list identifies any federally threatened, endangered, proposed and candidate 
species that may occur within the action area the area that is likely to be affected by your 
proposed project. The list also includes any designated and proposed critical habitat that overlaps 
with the action area. This list is provided to you as the initial step of the consultation process 
required under section 7(c) of the Endangered Species Act, also referred to as Section 7 
Consultation.

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 requires that actions authorized, funded, or 
carried out by Federal agencies not jeopardize federally threatened or endangered species or 
adversely modify designated critical habitat. To fulfill this mandate, Federal agencies (or their 
designated non-federal representatives) must consult with the Service if they determine their 
project may affect listed species or critical habitat. Agencies must confer under section 7(a)(4) if 
any proposed action is likely to jeopardize species proposed for listing as endangered or 
threatened or likely to adversely modify any proposed critical habitat.

Under 50 CFR 402.12(e) (the regulations that implement Section 7 of the Endangered Species 
Act) the accuracy of this species list should be verified after 90 days. This verification can be 
completed formally or informally. You may verify the list by visiting the ECOS-IPaC website 
http://ecos.fws.gov/ipac/ at regular intervals during project planning and implementation and 
completing the same process you used to receive the attached list. As an alternative, you may 
contact this Ecological Services Field Office for updates.

Please use the species list provided and visit the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's Region 3 
Section 7 Technical Assistance website at - http://www.fws.gov/midwest/endangered/section7/ 

July 16, 2018
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s7process/index.html. This website contains step-by-step instructions that will help you 
determine if your project will have an adverse effect on listed species or critical habitat and will 
help lead you through the Section 7 process.

For all wind energy pr ojects and pr ojects that include installing towers that use guy wir es or 
ar e over 200 feet in height , please contact this field office directly for assistance, even if no 
federally listed plants, animals or critical habitat are present within the action area.

Although no longer protected under the Endangered Species Act, be aware that bald eagles 
(Haliaeetus leucocephalus ) are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (16 
U.S.C. 668 et seq.) and Migratory Bird Treaty Act (16 U.S.C. 703 et seq), as are golden eagles 
(Aquila chrysaetos). Projects affecting these species may require measures to avoid harming 
eagles or may require a permit. If your project is near a bald eagle nest or winter roost area, see 
our Eagle Permits website at http://www.fws.gov/midwest/midwestbird/EaglePermits/index.html. 
The information available at this website will help you determine if you can avoid impacting 
eagles or if a permit may be necessary.

We appreciate your concern for threatened and endangered species. Please include the 
Consultation Tracking Number in the header of this letter with any request for consultation or 
correspondence about your project that you submit to our office.

Attachment(s):

▪ Official Species List
▪ Migratory Birds
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Official Species List
This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the 
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether 
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed 
action".

This species list is provided by:

Minnesota-W isconsin Ecological Services Field Office
4101 American Blvd E
Bloomington, MN 55425-1665
(952) 252-0092
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Project Summary
Consultation Code: 03E19000-2018-SLI-1127

Event Code: 03E19000-2018-E-02366

Project Name: Prairie River Project

Project Type: DAM

Project Description: Existing hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2361)

Project Location:
Approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https:// 
www.google.com/maps/place/47.309487800179106N93.5557692502351W

Counties: Itasca, MN
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Endangered Species Act Species
There is a total of 3 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include 
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species 
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA 
Fisheries , as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the 
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially 
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office 
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an 
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of 
Commerce.

Mammals
NAME STATUS

Canada Lynx Lynx canadensis
Population: Wherever Found in Contiguous U.S.
There is final  critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3652

Threatened

Gray Wolf Canis lupus
Population: MN
There is final  critical habitat for this species. Your location is outside the critical habitat.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/4488

Threatened

Northern Long-eared Bat Myotis septentrionalis
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9045

Threatened

Critical habitats
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S 

JURISDICTION.

1
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Migratory Birds
Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act  and the Bald and Golden Eagle 
Protection Act .

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to 
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats should follow appropriate regulations and consider 
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described below.

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

The birds listed below are birds of particular concern either because they occur on the USFWS 
Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) list or warrant special attention in your project location. 
To learn more about the levels of concern for birds on your list and how this list is generated, see 
the FAQ below. This is not a list of every bird you may find in this location, nor a guarantee that 
every bird on this list will be found in your project area. To see exact locations of where birders 
and the general public have sighted birds in and around your project area, visit the E-bird data 
mapping tool (Tip: enter your location, desired date range and a species on your list). For 
projects that occur off the Atlantic Coast, additional maps and models detailing the relative 
occurrence and abundance of bird species on your list are available. Links to additional 
information about Atlantic Coast birds, and other important information about your migratory 
bird list, including how to properly interpret and use your migratory bird report, can be found 
below.

For guidance on when to schedule activities or implement avoidance and minimization measures 
to reduce impacts to migratory birds on your list, click on the PROBABILITY OF PRESENCE 
SUMMARY at the top of your list to see when these birds are most likely to be present and 
breeding in your project area.

NAME

BREEDING 

SEASON

American Bittern Botaurus lentiginosus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions 
(BCRs) in the continental USA
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6582

Breeds Apr 1 to 
Aug 31

Bald Eagle Haliaeetus leucocephalus
This is not a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) in this area, but warrants attention 
because of the Eagle Act or for potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types 
of development or activities.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626

Breeds Dec 1 to 
Aug 31

1
2

Appendix B-10

https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/migratory-bird-treaty-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/migratory-bird-treaty-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/policies-and-regulations/laws-legislations/bald-and-golden-eagle-protection-act.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/birds-of-conservation-concern.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/birds-of-conservation-concern.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/birds-of-conservation-concern.php
https://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/birds-of-conservation-concern.php
http://ebird.org/ebird/map/
http://ebird.org/ebird/map/
http://ebird.org/ebird/map/
http://ebird.org/ebird/map/
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6582
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6582
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/1626


07/16/2018 Event Code: 03E19000-2018-E-02366   2

   

NAME

BREEDING 

SEASON

Black Tern Chlidonias niger
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) only in particular Bird Conservation Regions 
(BCRs) in the continental USA
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3093

Breeds May 15 
to Aug 20

Black-billed Cuckoo Coccyzus erythropthalmus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/9399

Breeds May 15 
to Oct 10

Bobolink Dolichonyx oryzivorus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds May 20 
to Jul 31

Canada Warbler Cardellina canadensis
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds May 20 
to Aug 10

Cape May Warbler Setophaga tigrina
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds Jun 1 to 
Jul 31

Connecticut Warbler Oporornis agilis
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds Jun 15 
to Aug 10

Evening Grosbeak Coccothraustes vespertinus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds May 15 
to Aug 10

Golden-winged Warbler Vermivora chrysoptera
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/8745

Breeds May 1 to 
Jul 20

Harris's Sparrow Zonotrichia querula
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds 
elsewhere

Olive-sided Flycatcher Contopus cooperi
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.
https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/3914

Breeds May 20 
to Aug 31

Rusty Blackbird Euphagus car olinus
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds May 10 
to Jul 20
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NAME

BREEDING 

SEASON

Wood Thrush Hylocichla mustelina
This is a Bird of Conservation Concern (BCC) throughout its range in the continental USA 
and Alaska.

Breeds May 10 
to Aug 31

Probability Of Presence Summary
The graphs below provide our best understanding of when birds of concern are most likely to be 
present in your project area. This information can be used to tailor and schedule your project 
activities to avoid or minimize impacts to birds. Please make sure you read and understand the 
FAQ “Proper Interpretation and Use of Your Migratory Bird Report” before using or attempting 
to interpret this report.

Pr obability of Pr esence ( )

Each green bar represents the bird's relative probability of presence in the 10km grid cell(s) your 
project overlaps during a particular week of the year. (A year is represented as 12 4-week 
months.) A taller bar indicates a higher probability of species presence. The survey effort (see 
below) can be used to establish a level of confidence in the presence score. One can have higher 
confidence in the presence score if the corresponding survey effort is also high.

How is the probability of presence score calculated? The calculation is done in three steps:

1. The probability of presence for each week is calculated as the number of survey events in 
the week where the species was detected divided by the total number of survey events for 
that week. For example, if in week 12 there were 20 survey events and the Spotted Towhee 
was found in 5 of them, the probability of presence of the Spotted Towhee in week 12 is 
0.25.

2. To properly present the pattern of presence across the year, the relative probability of 
presence is calculated. This is the probability of presence divided by the maximum 
probability of presence across all weeks. For example, imagine the probability of presence 
in week 20 for the Spotted Towhee is 0.05, and that the probability of presence at week 12 
(0.25) is the maximum of any week of the year. The relative probability of presence on 
week 12 is 0.25/0.25 = 1; at week 20 it is 0.05/0.25 = 0.2.

3. The relative probability of presence calculated in the previous step undergoes a statistical 
conversion so that all possible values fall between 0 and 10, inclusive. This is the 
probability of presence score.

Breeding Season  ( )
Yellow bars denote a very liberal estimate of the time-frame inside which the bird breeds across 
its entire range. If there are no yellow bars shown for a bird, it does not breed in your project 
area.

Survey Effort  ( )
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Vertical black lines superimposed on probability of presence bars indicate the number of surveys 
performed for that species in the 10km grid cell(s) your project area overlaps. The number of 
surveys is expressed as a range, for example, 33 to 64 surveys.

No Data  ( )
A week is marked as having no data if there were no survey events for that week.

Survey Timeframe
Surveys from only the last 10 years are used in order to ensure delivery of currently relevant 
information. The exception to this is areas off the Atlantic coast, where bird returns are based on 
all years of available data, since data in these areas is currently much more sparse.

SPECIES JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC

American Bittern
BCC - BCR

Bald Eagle
Non-BCC Vulnerable

Black Tern
BCC - BCR

Black-billed 
Cuckoo
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Bobolink
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Canada Warbler
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Cape May Warbler
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Connecticut 
Warbler
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Evening Grosbeak
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Golden-winged 
Warbler
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Harris's Sparrow
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Olive-sided 
Flycatcher
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Rusty Blackbird
BCC Rangewide (CON)

Wood Thrush
BCC Rangewide (CON)

 no data survey effort breeding season probability of presence

Appendix B-13



07/16/2018 Event Code: 03E19000-2018-E-02366   5

   

Additional information can be found using the following links:

▪ Birds of Conservation Concern http://www.fws.gov/birds/management/managed-species/ 
birds-of-conservation-concern.php

▪ Measures for avoiding and minimizing impacts to birds http://www.fws.gov/birds/ 
management/project-assessment-tools-and-guidance/ 
conservation-measures.php

▪ Nationwide conservation measures for birds http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/pdf/ 
management/nationwidestandardconservationmeasures.pdf

Migratory Birds FAQ
Tell me mor e about conservation measur es I can implement to avoid or  minimize impacts 
to migratory birds.  
Nationwide Conservation Measures describes measures that can help avoid and minimize 
impacts to all birds at any location year round. Implementation of these measures is particularly 
important when birds are most likely to occur in the project area. When birds may be breeding in 
the area, identifying the locations of any active nests and avoiding their destruction is a very 
helpful impact minimization measure. To see when birds are most likely to occur and be breeding 
in your project area, view the Probability of Presence Summary. Additional measures and/or 
permits may be advisable depending on the type of activity you are conducting and the type of 
infrastructure or bird species present on your project site.

What does IPaC use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified 
location?  
The Migratory Bird Resource List is comprised of USFWS Birds of Conservation Concern 
(BCC) and other species that may warrant special attention in your project location.

The migratory bird list generated for your project is derived from data provided by the Avian 
Knowledge Network (AKN). The AKN data is based on a growing collection of survey, banding, 
and citizen science datasets and is queried and filtered to return a list of those birds reported as 
occurring in the 10km grid cell(s) which your project intersects, and that have been identified as 
warranting special attention because they are a BCC species in that area, an eagle (Eagle Act 
requirements may apply), or a species that has a particular vulnerability to offshore activities or 
development.

Again, the Migratory Bird Resource list includes only a subset of birds that may occur in your 
project area. It is not representative of all birds that may occur in your project area. To get a list 
of all birds potentially present in your project area, please visit the E-bird Explore Data Tool.

What does IPaC use to generate the pr obability of pr esence graphs for  the migratory birds 
potentially occurring in my specified location?  
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The probability of presence graphs associated with your migratory bird list are based on data 
provided by the Avian Knowledge Network (AKN). This data is derived from a growing 
collection of survey, banding, and citizen science datasets .

Probability of presence data is continuously being updated as new and better information 
becomes available. To learn more about how the probability of presence graphs are produced and 
how to interpret them, go the Probability of Presence Summary and then click on the "Tell me 
about these graphs" link.

How do I know if a bird is br eeding, wintering, migrating or  pr esent year -round in my 
pr oject ar ea?  
To see what part of a particular bird's range your project area falls within (i.e. breeding, 
wintering, migrating or year-round), you may refer to the following resources: The Cornell Lab 
of Ornithology All About Birds Bird Guide, or (if you are unsuccessful in locating the bird of 
interest there), the Cornell Lab of Ornithology Neotropical Birds guide. If a bird on your 
migratory bird species list has a breeding season associated with it, if that bird does occur in your 
project area, there may be nests present at some point within the timeframe specified. If "Breeds 
elsewhere" is indicated, then the bird likely does not breed in your project area.

What ar e the levels of concern for  migratory birds?  
Migratory birds delivered through IPaC fall into the following distinct categories of concern:

1. "BCC Rangewide" birds are Birds of Conservation Concern (BCC) that are of concern 
throughout their range anywhere within the USA (including Hawaii, the Pacific Islands, 
Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands);

2. "BCC - BCR" birds are BCCs that are of concern only in particular Bird Conservation 
Regions (BCRs) in the continental USA; and

3. "Non-BCC - Vulnerable" birds are not BCC species in your project area, but appear on 
your list either because of the Eagle Act requirements (for eagles) or (for non-eagles) 
potential susceptibilities in offshore areas from certain types of development or activities 
(e.g. offshore energy development or longline fishing).

Although it is important to try to avoid and minimize impacts to all birds, efforts should be made, 
in particular, to avoid and minimize impacts to the birds on this list, especially eagles and BCC 
species of rangewide concern. For more information on conservation measures you can 
implement to help avoid and minimize migratory bird impacts and requirements for eagles, 
please see the FAQs for these topics.

Details about birds that ar e potentially affected by offshor e pr ojects  
For additional details about the relative occurrence and abundance of both individual bird species 
and groups of bird species within your project area off the Atlantic Coast, please visit the 
Northeast Ocean Data Portal. The Portal also offers data and information about other taxa besides 
birds that may be helpful to you in your project review. Alternately, you may download the bird 
model results files underlying the portal maps through the NOAA NCCOS Integrative Statistical 
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Modeling and Predictive Mapping of Marine Bird Distributions and Abundance on the Atlantic 
Outer Continental Shelf project webpage.

Bird tracking data can also provide additional details about occurrence and habitat use 
throughout the year, including migration. Models relying on survey data may not include this 
information. For additional information on marine bird tracking data, see the Diving Bird Study 
and the nanotag studies or contact Caleb Spiegel or Pam Loring.

What if I have eagles on my list?  
If your project has the potential to disturb or kill eagles, you may need to obtain a permit to avoid 
violating the Eagle Act should such impacts occur.

Pr oper  Interpr etation and Use of Your  Migratory Bird Report  
The migratory bird list generated is not a list of all birds in your project area, only a subset of 
birds of priority concern. To learn more about how your list is generated, and see options for 
identifying what other birds may be in your project area, please see the FAQ “What does IPaC 
use to generate the migratory birds potentially occurring in my specified location”. Please be 
aware this report provides the “probability of presence” of birds within the 10 km grid cell(s) that 
overlap your project; not your exact project footprint. On the graphs provided, please also look 
carefully at the survey effort (indicated by the black vertical bar) and for the existence of the “no 
data” indicator (a red horizontal bar). A high survey effort is the key component. If the survey 
effort is high, then the probability of presence score can be viewed as more dependable. In 
contrast, a low survey effort bar or no data bar means a lack of data and, therefore, a lack of 
certainty about presence of the species. This list is not perfect; it is simply a starting point for 
identifying what birds of concern have the potential to be in your project area, when they might 
be there, and if they might be breeding (which means nests might be present). The list helps you 
know what to look for to confirm presence, and helps guide you in knowing when to implement 
conservation measures to avoid or minimize potential impacts from your project activities, 
should presence be confirmed. To learn more about conservation measures, visit the FAQ “Tell 
me about conservation measures I can implement to avoid or minimize impacts to migratory 
birds” at the bottom of your migratory bird trust resources page.
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From: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com>
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2018 4:28 PM
To: Cohn, Charlotte W (DNR)
Cc: Gregory Prom (MP); Malkin, Devin; MacVane, Kelly; David Chura (MP)
Subject: Request for threatened and endangered species information
Attachments: 20180727 GR and PR DCR RTE Request.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Charlotte, 

Minnesota Power plans to relicense the Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project No. 2362 and Prairie River Hydroelectric 
Project No. 2361 using the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP).  Both licenses expire on December 31, 2023; therefore, the 
notice of intent (NOI) and a Pre-Application Document (PAD) are due to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) by December 31, 2018. 

Attached is a letter requesting information on threatened and endangered species within the vicinity of the Grand 
Rapids Project and Prairie River Project. This information will be used to prepare the PAD.  A hard copy of the attached 
letter will follow. 

Enjoy your weekend, 

Nora 

Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 
Minnesota Power 
(218) 725-2101
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July 27, 2018 
 
Charlotte W. Cohn, Hydropower Projects Planner 
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
500 Lafayette Road 
Eco. Resources – Box 25 
Saint Paul, MN 55155-4020 
 
Subject: Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and Prairie River 

Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2361) 

Request for Threatened and Endangered Species Information 

 
Dear Ms. Cohn, 

ALLETE, Inc. (d.b.a. Minnesota Power) is gathering information in support of the Pre-Application 
Document (PAD) for the upcoming Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) relicensing of the 
Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and Prairie River Hydroelectric Project (FERC 
No. 2361). In support of this process, Minnesota Power is requesting information regarding the 
following within the area of the Projects: 
 

 State-listed threatened or endangered species; 
 Species proposed for listing as threatened or endangered, or species of concern; 
 Designated or proposed critical habitat; and  
 Candidate species. 

 
The Grand Rapids Project is a 2.1 megawatt (MW), run-of-river (ROR) facility located on the 
Mississippi River in Grand Rapids, Minnesota, in Itasca County. The Prairie River Project is a 1.1 MW, 
ROR facility located on the Prairie River near Grand Rapids, Minnesota, in Itasca County. The attached 
map shows the area of interest for which the information is being requested and the general location of 
the facilities. 
 
It is our intent to include the results of this information request in the PAD. Therefore, we respectfully 
request a response to this request within 30 days of the date of this letter. If you have any questions or 
need additional information regarding these Projects or their location, please feel free to contact me at 
(218) 725-2101 or nrosemore@mnpower.com. 
 
Thank you for your assistance with this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 
 
Attachment 
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From: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com>
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2018 4:40 PM
To: 'Amber.Westerbur@state.mn.us'
Cc: Cohn, Charlotte W (DNR); Malkin, Devin; MacVane, Kelly; Gregory Prom (MP); David 

Chura (MP)
Subject: Coastal Zone Consistency Determination
Attachments: 20180727 PR and GR CZMA Determination Request.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Ms. Westerbur, 

Minnesota Power plans to relicense the Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project No. 2362 and Prairie River Hydroelectric 
Project No. 2361 using the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP).  Both licenses expire on December 31, 2023; therefore, the 
notice of intent (NOI) and a Pre‐Application Document (PAD) are due to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) by December 31, 2018. 

Attached is a letter requesting a determination from your office within 30 days regarding the applicability of the State’s 
Coastal Zone Policies to these Projects.  The results of this determination will be included in the PAD.  A hard copy of the 
attached letter will follow. 

Enjoy your weekend, 

Nora Rosemore 

Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 
Minnesota Power 
(218) 725‐2101
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July 27, 2018 
 
Amber Westerbur, Program Manager 
Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
Minnesota Lake Superior Coastal Program 
1568 Hwy 2  
Two Harbors, Minnesota  55616 
 
Subject: Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and Prairie River 

Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2361) 
Coastal Zone Consistency Determination 
 

Dear Ms. Westerbur, 

ALLETE, Inc. (d.b.a. Minnesota Power) is gathering information in support of the Pre-Application 
Document (PAD) for the upcoming Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) relicensing of the 
Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project (FERC No. 2362) and Prairie River Hydroelectric Project (FERC 
No. 2361). 
 
Consistent with this effort, Minnesota Power is requesting a determination from your office regarding 
the applicability of the State’s Coastal Zone Policies to the Grand Rapids Project and Prairie River 
Project, which are located on the Mississippi River and Prairie River, respectively. Based on a review of 
applicable information, we do not believe that the Projects are located within the State’s Coastal Zone 
and are requesting confirmation of this determination from your office. In support of this confirmation, 
we have included maps indicating the location of these facilities. 
 
It is our intent to include the results of the determination in the PAD. Therefore, we respectfully request 
a response to this determination within 30 days of the date of this letter. If you have any questions or 
need additional information regarding these Projects or their location, please feel free to contact me at 
(218) 725-2101 or nrosemore@mnpower.com. 
 
Thank you for your assistance with this request. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent  
 
Attachment 
 
cc: Charlotte Cohn, Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 
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From: Nick Utrup <nick_utrup@fws.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 7:48 AM
To: Nora Rosemore (MP)
Cc: Peter Fasbender; Malkin, Devin; MacVane, Kelly; gprom@mnpower.com; David Chura 

(MP)
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Request for threatened and endangered species information

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Nora, 

We reviewed your IPaC results and concur that the list is accurate for the identified project areas.  Please let me 
know if you have any further questions as we go through the license process. 

Thanks, 

Nick 

Nick Utrup 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Minnesota/Wisconsin Field Office 
4101 American Boulevard East 
Bloomington, MN 55425 

Office: (952) 252-0092  Ext. 204
FAX: (952) 646-2873
Email:  Nick_Utrup@fws.gov 
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Subject: RE: Request for information, MN Power Hydro License

From: Anderson, Jesse (MPCA) [mailto:jesse.anderson@state.mn.us]  
Sent: Monday, July 30, 2018 9:13 AM 
To: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com> 
Cc: Bosch, Anna (MPCA) <anna.bosch@state.mn.us> 
Subject: RE: Request for information, MN Power Hydro License 

[ ALERT – External Email – Handle Accordingly ] 

Hi Nora, the MPCA has a lot of environmental information on the Mississippi River‐ Grand Rapids and Prairie River 
watersheds. 
Please see the website below for links to the Watershed’s detailed Monitoring and Assessment Report and the 
Restoration and Projection strategy documents. 
https://www.pca.state.mn.us/water/watersheds/mississippi‐river‐grand‐rapids  

The MPCA’s watershed project manager for this area is Anna Bosch, out of our Brainerd office. Please keep her and I up 
to date on Minnesota Power’s hydro licensing process. Thanks. 

Jesse Anderson 
Research Scientist 
Water Quality Monitoring Unit 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
525 S. Lake Ave., Suite 400 
Duluth MN, 55802 
(218)‐302‐6621 
800‐657‐3864 

NOTICE: This email (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510‐2521. This email 
may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, 
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the sender that you have 
received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you. 
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From: Thoreson, Randall <randy_thoreson@nps.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 2, 2018 4:12 PM
To: Nora Rosemore (MP)
Cc: john.jaschke@state.mn.us; Ian.Chisholm@state.mn.us; Charlotte.Cohn@state.mn.us; 

don.pereira@state.mn.us; guy.lunz@state.mn.us; nancy.stewart@state.mn.us; 
bryan.dodds@state.mn.us; thorleif@umn.edu; Sarah.Beimers@state.mn.us; 
rayna.churchill@state.mn.us; jim.brist@state.mn.us; william.wilde@state.mn.us; 
Melissa.Kuskie@state.mn.us; Jesse.Anderson@state.mn.us; Dan.Wolf@state.mn.us; 
Nanette.m.bischoff@usace.army.mil; timothy.lapointe@bia.gov; Nick_Utrup@fws.gov; 
Peter_Fasbender@fws.gov; nicholas_chevance@nps.gov; ysrayna2018@gmail.com; 
blatady@boisforte-nsn.gov; cchavers@boisforte-nsn.gov; vrichey@c-a-tribes.org; 
ehamilton@c-a-tirbes.org; msutton@c-a-tribes.org; kevindupuis@fdlrez.com; 
JillHoppe@fdlrez.com; reggiedefoe@fdlrez.com; tomhowes@fdlrez.com; 
andy.werk@ftbelknap.org; mblackwolf@ftbelknap.org; Norman@grandportage.com; 
maryanng@grandportage.com; ldfthpo@ldftribe.com; amy.burnette@llojibwe.org; 
faron.jackson@llojibwe.org; dgrignon@mitw.org; natalie.weyaus@millelacsband.com; 
kade.ferris@redlakenation.org; dseki@redlakenation.org; 
THPO@uppersiouxcommunity-nsn.gov; jaime.arsenault@whiteearth.com; 
mayoradams@cityofgrandrapidsmn.com; communitydev@cityofgrandrapids.com; 
engineering@cityofgrandrapidsmn.com; sara.thompson@co.itasca.mn.us; 
brett.skyles@co.itasca.mn.us; mark@americanwhitewater.org; ichs@paulbunyan.net; 
Malkin, Devin; MacVane, Kelly; Gregory Prom (MP); David Chura (MP)

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Request for information

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Yes, the NPS is involved in the review and FERC process of Hydro Projects. 

To be specific, the following paragraph and Authority outline the NPS review authorities. I have been involved 
in Hydro reviews for many years and the main areas NPS is interested in include primarily Recreation with 
associated reviews and input on Natural Resource, Land Use and Asethetics.   

The NPS should be consulted on all hydrokinetic projects, not just those with the potential to affect units of the 
National Park System.  Regulations created pursuant to the Federal Power Act, as amended, require 
consultation with the NPS and other resource agencies (18 C.F.R. § 4.38(a) and 18 C.F.R. § 5.1(d)).  The NPS 
provides technical assistance about outdoor recreation resources pursuant to the Outdoor Recreation Act of 
1963 (16 U.S.C. § 4601-1), the NPS Organic Act (16 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.), the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 
(Public Law 90-542), and the National Trails System Act of 1968 (16 U.S.C. § 1246(a)).   

- Randy Thoreson
MN NPS/RTCA and Hydro
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Subject: RE: Request for information

From: Beimers, Sarah (ADM) [mailto:sarah.beimers@state.mn.us]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 8, 2018 10:58 AM 
To: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com> 
Subject: RE: Request for information 

[ ALERT – External Email – Handle Accordingly ] 

Nora, 
Have you submitted this request to our office in hard copy per our usual procedure? Unfortunately, we do not have the 
capabilities to accept electronic review requests submittals. Please review the information and procedures on our 
website as they pertain to SHPO review requests. 
Thank you, 
Sarah 

Sarah Beimers | Environmental Review Program Manager  
State Historic Preservation Office 
203 Administration Buiding 
50 Sherburne Avenue 
Saint Paul MN 55155 
(651) 201‐3290
sarah.beimers@state.mn.us
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From: Gregory Prom (MP) [mailto:gprom@mnpower.com]  
Sent: Thursday, August 9, 2018 11:15 AM 
To: 'william.wilde@state.mn.us' <william.wilde@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com>; Malkin, Devin <Devin.Malkin@hdrinc.com>; MacVane, Kelly 
<Kelly.MacVane@hdrinc.com>; Richard Fannin (MP) <rfannin@mnpower.com> 
Subject: FW: Request for information RE: Grand Rapids P‐2362 and Prairie River P‐2361 Hydroelectric Relicensing 
Projects 

Dear Mr. Wilde, 

Based on our conversation on August 6, 2018 and the follow‐up email request below, I have put together the requested 
information to some additional questions you had. 

The draft PAD will be completed by December 31, 2018, and sent out to the stakeholders for comments under the FERC 
Integrated License Process (ILP).  

Minnesota Power (MP) is not planning on making any modifications to the hydro generation capacity and therefore 
there are no anticipated operational changes that should impact dissolved oxygen (DO), temperature, or total 
suspended solids (TSS).  

You requested documentation on the 401 water quality certifications for these Projects and an additional map showing 
both hydro’s and their connectivity via the waterways can be provided. The attached map shows both the Blandin and 
Prairie Lake reservoirs along with the location of the Prairie River flowing into the Mississippi, downstream of the Grand 
Rapids Hydroelectric  dam (southeast).  

In 1990, Blandin performed DO and temperature sampling on the Blandin reservoir. In 1989 and 1990 DO and 
temperature measurements  were also collected on the Prairie River reservoir.  The Prairie River sampling information is 
available in the 1991 license application in the Environmental Assessment Exhibit E. I have attached a table with the DO 
and Temp readings from that report. 

A 401 water quality certification was issued for Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project on December 11, 1992. I have 
attached the 1992 MPCA letter to this email, explaining the 401 certification .  
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On December 10, 1990, Minnesota Power (MP) applied to the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) for a 401 
water quality certification for the Prairie River Hydro Project. The MPCA did not act on the requested within one year, 
and therefore the FERC waved the certification in Commission Order 533 (June 19, 1991).  The 1993 order re‐issuing the 
license for Prairie River describes it below.  

FERC has recently changed the default hydro license to a 40 year license. The final request from MP on the license 
request has not been determined, but it will be at least a 40 year license request.  

The schedule for re‐issuance of the project licenses is 2023. The final scheduled of studies are to be determined, but will 
follow the ILP scheduling timelines. The timelines will be presented in further detail following the PAD submittal 
and  issuance of the FERC Scoping Document.  

I hope this answers most of your initial questions as more information will be presented as the relicensing process 
proceeds. If you have any other questions please feel free to ask. 

Sincerely, 

Greg Prom 

Environmental Compliance Specialist Senior 
Minnesota Power/ALLETE 
30 West Superior Street  
Duluth, Minnesota 55802 

Office: 218‐355‐3191 
Cell: 218‐461‐6856 
Email: gprom@allete.com 

From: Wilde, William (MPCA) [mailto: ]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 8, 2018 3:41 PM 
To: Gregory Prom (MP) <gprom@mnpower.com> 
Subject: RE: Request for information RE: Grand Rapids P‐2362 and Prairie River P‐2361 Hydroelectric Relicensing 
Projects 
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[ ALERT – External Email – Handle Accordingly ] 

 
Hi Greg, 
 
To close the loop on our 8/6/2018 discussion see bullets below.  Also, a few questions in yellow.  
 

 As mentioned below, there will be two Notice of Intent (NOI) documents ‐ one for the P‐2361 and one for P‐
2362;  

 Both NOI will be combined into one Pre‐Application Document. Will the PAD be completed by December 31, 
2018? 

 MP will send MPCA more detailed map[s] that identify both hydroelectric dam locations and flow direction on 
the Mississippi River. Also, include more detailed locations of impaired waters and beneficial use impacted ‐ 
relative to each Dam.   

 MP said that this project is strictly for Relicensing of both P‐2361 and P‐2362 Hydroelectric generating 
dams/facilities. The relicense will not require an increase in capacity, new equipment, or any type of structural 
change or modification.  There will be no flow increases. Estimated concentrations of total suspended solids 
(TSS) (sediment) will remain at current (or reduced?) levels.  However, dissolved oxygen (DO) concentration may 
increase. Why, I did not catch MP explanation for both TSS and DO?   

 If the project requires a USACE standard individual 404 Permit, it will also require a MPCA 401 certification.  As 
part of the certification an Antidegradation Assessment will also be required.  If needed, attached is the Anti‐deg 
assessment. Note: the form is not required, however, the information on the form is.    

 At this time, the USACE has not determined if the relicensing project will be permitted under an standard 
individual permit, LOP, RGP, NWP, or other vehicle.  

 MP will research records for previous MPCA permits and certifications. Also, information from other agencies 
maybe helpful too. 

 What year is the estimated license expiration date for both P‐2361 and P‐2362? Is this considered a 30, 40, 50 – 
year license?   

 MP or FERC ‐ When will a project timeline be completed? Also, the timeline must include the estimated date 
(month and year) for the MPCA 401 certification request?   

 Required studies noted on the July 27,2018, letter will be completed during year 2019, 2020, and 2021 if 
necessary.   

 Other Items? 
 
 
 
MP = Minnesota Power 
FERC = Federal Energy and Regulatory Commission 
 
Please fill in any missed topics and let me know if you have any additional questions or concerns from the MPCA 401 
Program. 
 
Thanks,  
  
Bill Wilde 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
401 Program 
520 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55155 
(651) 757‐2825 
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NOTICE: This email (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. 2510‐2521. This email may be confidential and may be 
legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is 

strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the sender that you have received this message in error, then delete it. Thank you. 
  
  
  
 
 

From: Gregory Prom (MP) <gprom@mnpower.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 03, 2018 9:05 AM 
To: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com>; Wilde, William (MPCA) <william.wilde@state.mn.us> 
Cc: Malkin, Devin (Devin.Malkin@hdrinc.com) <Devin.Malkin@hdrinc.com>; 'MacVane, Kelly' 
<Kelly.MacVane@hdrinc.com>; David Chura (MP) <dchura@mnpower.com> 
Subject: RE: Request for information RE: Grand Rapids P‐2362 and Prairie River P‐2361 Hydroelectric Relicensing 
Projects 
 
Dear Mr. Wilde, 

I am responding for Nora as she is out of the office this week. 

To your question on if MP plans to file one PAD and NOI, Minnesota Power (MP) plans to file separate NOIs for each 
hydroelectric project but one combined PAD that will include both projects. The scoping document will be prepared 
by FERC. MP would prefer one scoping document to cover both projects but the final decision will come from FERC.  

I have attached the maps that shows the Mississippi River at Blandin Reservoir and Prairie Lake Reservoir from the 
MPCA Impaired Waters website.  As shown on the maps, the Prairie River flows south‐southeast into the Mississippi. 
The Mississippi River flows east‐southeast from the Grand Rapids Hydro. The Prairie River connects into the 
Mississippi River approximately 2.5 miles southeast of the Grand Rapids Dam.  

The MPCA website for Impaired waters of the State list both the Blandin Reservoir and Prairie Lake reservoir as being 
impaired for consumption of fish due to mercury in fish tissue.  Here are the maps from the website.  
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Thanks for the information regarding the 404 permit and 401 certification. The USACE is also included as a 
stakeholder in the relicensing process. If you have any new or updated 401 certification information that may be 
relevant to the relicensing effort, we would be happy to receive it. 

Thanks for your response and we look forward to working together on these relicensing projects.  

Sincerely, 
 
 
Greg Prom 
 
Environmental Compliance Specialist Senior 
Minnesota Power/ALLETE 
30 West Superior Street  
Duluth, Minnesota 55802 
 
Office: 218‐355‐3191 
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Cell: 218‐461‐6856 
Email: gprom@allete.com 
 

 
 
 

 

From: "Wilde, William (MPCA)" <william.wilde@state.mn.us> 
Date: August 1, 2018 at 7:21:36 AM AKDT 
To: "Nora Rosemore (MP)" <NRosemore@mnpower.com> 
Subject: RE: Request for information RE: Grand Rapids P‐2362 and Prairie River P‐2361  Hydroelectric Relicensing 
Projects 

[ ALERT – External Email – Handle Accordingly ] 

 
Hello Nora: 
  
This is a follow‐up to the telephone message I left.   
  
Will there be one Pre‐Application Document and Notice of Intent for both P‐2361 and P‐2362? Will 
scoping documents and required studies also be under one application for both Project Numbers: 2361 
& 2362?  
  
Is there another Project Location Map that better identifies both the Prairie River Dam and Grands 
Rapids Dam locations? Also, a map to display where the Prairie River flows into the Mississippi River and 
arrow to show direction of flow for Mississippi.   
  
In addition, are there any impaired waters of the state located within one mile of each Dam and specific 
reach of the rivers?  If so what are the impairments and the beneficial use affected? 
  
As you may already know, the 401 water quality certification program now includes an Antidegradation 
(anti‐deg) Assessment, if the project requires an USACE individual 404 permit.  However, if project falls 
under the USACE general permit (GP), nationwide permit (NWP), or letter of permission (LOP), no 401 
certification and anti‐deg are usually required. 
  
Let me know if you need any information from the MPCA 401 program. 
  
Thanks,  
  
Bill Wilde 
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency 
401 Program 
520 Lafayette Road 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55155 
(651) 757‐2825 
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NOTICE: This email (including attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 
U.S.C. 2510‐2521. This email may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of 
this communication is strictly prohibited. Please reply back to the sender that you have received this 
message in error, then delete it. Thank you. 
  
  
  

From: Nora Rosemore (MP) <NRosemore@mnpower.com>  
Sent: Friday, July 27, 2018 3:41 PM 
To: Jaschke, John (BWSR) <john.jaschke@state.mn.us>; Chisholm, Ian M (DNR) 
<ian.chisholm@state.mn.us>; Cohn, Charlotte W (DNR) <charlotte.cohn@state.mn.us>; Pereira, Don 
(DNR) <don.pereira@state.mn.us>; Lunz, Guy J (DNR) <guy.lunz@state.mn.us>; Stewart, Nancy (DNR) 
<nancy.stewart@state.mn.us>; Dodds, Bryan (DOT) <bryan.dodds@state.mn.us>; 'thorleif@umn.edu' 
<thorleif@umn.edu>; Beimers, Sarah (ADM) <sarah.beimers@state.mn.us>; 
'rayna.churchill@state.mn.us' <rayna.churchill@state.mn.us>; Brist, Jim (MPCA) 
<jim.brist@state.mn.us>; Wilde, William (MPCA) <william.wilde@state.mn.us>; Kuskie, Melissa (MPCA) 
<melissa.kuskie@state.mn.us>; Anderson, Jesse (MPCA) <jesse.anderson@state.mn.us>; Wolf, Dan 
(PUC) <dan.wolf@state.mn.us>; 'Nanette.m.bischoff@usace.army.mil' 
<Nanette.m.bischoff@usace.army.mil>; 'timothy.lapointe@bia.gov' <timothy.lapointe@bia.gov>; 
'Nick_Utrup@fws.gov' <Nick_Utrup@fws.gov>; 'Peter_Fasbender@fws.gov' 
<Peter_Fasbender@fws.gov>; 'nicholas_chevance@nps.gov' <nicholas_chevance@nps.gov>; 
'randy_thoreson@nps.gov' <randy_thoreson@nps.gov>; 'ysrayna2018@gmail.com' 
<ysrayna2018@gmail.com>; 'blatady@boisforte‐nsn.gov' <blatady@boisforte‐nsn.gov>; 
'cchavers@boisforte‐nsn.gov' <cchavers@boisforte‐nsn.gov>; 'vrichey@c‐a‐tribes.org' <vrichey@c‐a‐
tribes.org>; 'ehamilton@c‐a‐tirbes.org' <ehamilton@c‐a‐tirbes.org>; 'msutton@c‐a‐tribes.org' 
<msutton@c‐a‐tribes.org>; 'kevindupuis@fdlrez.com' <kevindupuis@fdlrez.com>; 
'JillHoppe@fdlrez.com' <JillHoppe@fdlrez.com>; 'reggiedefoe@fdlrez.com' <reggiedefoe@fdlrez.com>; 
'tomhowes@fdlrez.com' <tomhowes@fdlrez.com>; 'andy.werk@ftbelknap.org' 
<andy.werk@ftbelknap.org>; 'mblackwolf@ftbelknap.org' <mblackwolf@ftbelknap.org>; 
'Norman@grandportage.com' <Norman@grandportage.com>; 'maryanng@grandportage.com' 
<maryanng@grandportage.com>; 'ldfthpo@ldftribe.com' <ldfthpo@ldftribe.com>; 
'amy.burnette@llojibwe.org' <amy.burnette@llojibwe.org>; 'faron.jackson@llojibwe.org' 
<faron.jackson@llojibwe.org>; 'dgrignon@mitw.org' <dgrignon@mitw.org>; 
'natalie.weyaus@millelacsband.com' <natalie.weyaus@millelacsband.com>; 
'kade.ferris@redlakenation.org' <kade.ferris@redlakenation.org>; 'dseki@redlakenation.org' 
<dseki@redlakenation.org>; 'THPO@uppersiouxcommunity‐nsn.gov' <THPO@uppersiouxcommunity‐
nsn.gov>; 'jaime.arsenault@whiteearth.com' <jaime.arsenault@whiteearth.com>; 
'mayoradams@cityofgrandrapidsmn.com' <mayoradams@cityofgrandrapidsmn.com>; 
'communitydev@cityofgrandrapids.com' <communitydev@cityofgrandrapids.com>; 
'communitydev@cityofgrandrapids.com' <communitydev@cityofgrandrapids.com>; 
'engineering@cityofgrandrapidsmn.com' <engineering@cityofgrandrapidsmn.com>; 
'sara.thompson@co.itasca.mn.us' <sara.thompson@co.itasca.mn.us>; 'brett.skyles@co.itasca.mn.us' 
<brett.skyles@co.itasca.mn.us>; 'mark@americanwhitewater.org' <mark@americanwhitewater.org>; 
'ichs@paulbunyan.net' <ichs@paulbunyan.net> 
Cc: Malkin, Devin <Devin.Malkin@hdrinc.com>; MacVane, Kelly <Kelly.MacVane@hdrinc.com>; Gregory 
Prom (MP) <gprom@mnpower.com>; David Chura (MP) <dchura@mnpower.com> 
Subject: Request for information 
  
Dear Potential Stakeholders: 
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Minnesota Power plans to relicense the Grand Rapids Hydroelectric Project No. 2362 and Prairie River 
Hydroelectric Project No. 2361 using the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP).  Both licenses expire on 
December 31, 2023; therefore, the notice of intent (NOI) and a Pre‐Application Document (PAD) are due 
to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) by December 31, 2018. 
  
Attached is a letter requesting any existing, relevant, and reasonably available information that 
describes the existing environment within the vicinity of the Grand Rapids Project and Prairie River 
Project.  The information will be used in the development of the PAD.  Any potential relevant 
information, or questions, can be sent to me at nrosemore@mnpower.com.  A hard copy of the 
attached letter will follow. 
  
Enjoy your day, 
  
Nora Rosemore 
Hydro Operations Superintendent 
Minnesota Power 
(218) 725‐2101 
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Pre-Application Document 
Grand Rapids and Prairie River Hydroelectric Projects 

Appendix C 

Grand Rapids Project Single-Line 

Diagram

(Filed as CUI/CEII)
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List of Dams in the Upper Mississippi River Basin 

National Inventory of Dams Name 

AARON LAKE 
ALDRICH 
AMIK LAKE 
ARCTURUS T* 
ARCTURUS WATER SUPPLY* 
ARLINGTON DETENTION 
BALD EAGLE LAKE 
BALL CLUB 
BALSAM LAKE* 
BATTLE CREEK 
BEAR BROOK 
BEMIDJI LAKE 
BENSON F 
BERNINGS MILL 
BERSCHEID STRUCTURE 
BERTRAM LAKE 
BIG BIRCH LAKE 
BIRCHDALE LAKE 
BLACKBEAR LAKE 
BLACKWATER LAKE 
BLANCHARD 
BLANDIN* 
BORDEN LAKE 
BOWEN LAKE 
BRAINERD 
BROPHY LAKE 
BUCKEYE T NO. 2* 
BUTLER TACONITE INITIAL T* 
CALHOUN LAKE DIVERSION 
CALHOUN LAKE OUTLET 
CALHOUN LAKE-WEST 
CEDAR LAKE 
CHARTER* 
CLEARWATER LAKE 
COLD SPRING 
COLLINWOOD LAKE 
COON RAPIDS 
CORNISH FLOWAGE* 
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National Inventory of Dams Name 

CORNISH TOWNSHIP* 
CRACKEL POND 
CRANBERRY WMA 
CROSS LAKE 
CROW WING 5TH LAKE 
CROW WING 8TH LAKE 
CUBA 
D. STOERZINGER NO.1 
DAGGETT BROOK 
DEER LAKE 
DIAMOND LAKE 
DUBBELS DAM 
DUCK LAKE 
EAGLE LAKE 
ECKLUND 
ELK RIVER 
ELKHORN LAKE REARING POND 
ELM CREEK 
EMILY LAKE 
FAIRHAVEN DAM 
FISH HOOK RIVER 
FOX LAKE 
FOX POND 
FRY POND 
GENEVA LAKE 
GEORGE LAKE 
GLOCKZIN POND 
GOLD POND 
GREEN LAKE 
GREER LAKE 
GROVE LAKE 
GULL LAKE 
H.GROSCHEL POND 
HAMPTON HILLS GOLF COURSE 
HANGING KETTLE LAKE 
HANOVER 
HARTLEY LAKE* 
HATTIE LAKE 
HAWTHORNE 
HEFT POND 
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National Inventory of Dams Name 

HIBBING TACONITE STARTER NO. 1* 
HIBBING TACONITE STARTER NO. 3* 
HIGHLAND CREEK 
HILL ANNEX NO. 1* 
HILL ANNEX NO. 3* 
HILL LAKE* 
HOLT LAKE 
HUNNER T* 
HUNTERSVILLE NO. 3 
HUNTERSVILLE NO. 4 
HUTCHINSON 
IDA LAKE 
ISLAND LAKE 
JEWETT WMA DIKE NO. 1 
JEWETT WMA DIKE NO. 2 
KANDIYOHI LAKE INLET 
KAPOSIA PARK 
KAYLOR FISH POND 
KELLER LAKE 
KING LAKE GROUP LAKE* 
KORSNESS POOL 
KRAMER POND 
KUGLER STRUCTURE 
KURTZ POND 
L. KOMINEK POND 
LANGE POND* 
LEECH LAKE DAM 
LIND GREENWAY* 
LITTLE FALLS 
LITTLE HILL F POND* 
LITTLE KANDIYOHI LAKE 
LITTLE PINE CREEK 
LITTLE ROCK CREEK 
LITTLE SPLITHAND LAKE* 
LITTLE SWAN LAKE 
LITTLE WAVERLY LAKE 
LITTLE WILLOW RIVER 
LITTLE WILLOW RIVER F AREA 
LITTLE WOLF LAKE F IMPOUNDMENT* 
LOBERG F POND 
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National Inventory of Dams Name 

LOBSTER LAKE 
LOCKE LAKE 
LONG LAKE* 
LONG LAKE UPPER 
LOON LAKE 
LOON LAKE TWP 
LORY LAKE STRUCTURE NO. 1 
LOUISE LAKE 
LOWER LONG LAKE 
LUNSTEN LAKE 
MARGARET LAKE 
MARION LAKE 
MAYHEW LAKE 
MAYO LAKE 
MILL CREEK 
MILTONA LAKE 
MISSISSIPPI RIVER 
MOOSE-WILLOW NO. 1* 
MOOSE-WILLOW NO. 2* 
MOVIL LAKE 
MUD LAKE-WOODLAND WMA 
MUD-GOOSE LAKE 
NEST LAKE 
NESVOLD WETLAND 
NEW LONDON 
NORWAY LAKE 
NSP-BOTTOM ASH 
NSPC INITIAL T* 
NSPC STAGE TWO T* 
OBRIEN NORTH* 
OGECHIE LAKE 
ONAMIA LAKE 
OSSAWINNAMAKEE LAKE 
PASCOE LAKE 
PATRICK STILLING* 
PELICAN LAKE 
PELTIER LAKE 
PERKINS POND 
PERRY-WYMAN T* 
PESCHEL DAM 
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National Inventory of Dams Name 

PIERZ LAKE 
PIGEON LAKE 
PILLAGER 
PINE LAKE 
PINE MOUNTAIN LAKE 
PINE RIVER DAM 
POINTON LAKE 
POKEGAMA LAKE DAM 
PORTAGE LAKE 
PORTAGE LAKE 
POTATO LAKE 
PRAIRIE RIVER* 
R. BIERMAIER STRUCTURE 
R. HANSEN WILDLIFE DAM 
RAMSEY LAKE 
RESERVOIR #2* 
RESERVOIR #5* 
RESERVOIR #6* 
RICE LAKE 
RICE LAKE POOL 
RICE RIVER POOL 
RICE-SKUNK LAKES 
RIPPLE LAKE 
ROOSEVELT LAKE 
ROSE LAKE 
ROUND LAKE 
ROUND LAKE 
RUM RIVER 
SANDY LAKE* 
SANDY LAKE DAM  LOCK* 
SARTELL 
SAUK CENTER 
SAUK RIVER MELROSE 
SHERBURNE NAT L DIKE NO. 6A 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 14A 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 17 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 18B 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 19 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 20 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 28 

Appendix E-5



6 

National Inventory of Dams Name 

SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 7A 
SHERBURNE NAT L POOL NO. 7B 
SIBLEY LAKE 
SIX MILE CREEK 
SOUTH FORK PINE RIVER 
SOUTH STANCHFIELD LAKE 
SPLITHAND LAKE* 
SPRUCE CREEK 
ST ANTHONY FALLS LOWER LOCK  DAM 
ST. CLOUD 
STANCHFIELD LAKE 
STAPLES WMA 
STOERZINGER POND NO. 2 
STRAIGHT LAKE 
SUCKER BAY 
SWART WATTS LAKE 
SYLVAN 
TROUT LAKE T* 
TWO INLETS LAKE 
VELVET LAKE 
VICTORIA LAKE 
VOKATY-YONAK 
WABANA LAKE* 
WASHBURN LAKE* 
WAUKENABO LAKE 
WILL-O-B 
WILLOW RIVER* 
WING RIVER 
WINNIBIGOSHISH DAM 
WINSTED LAKE 
WOLF LAKE* 
YAEGER LAKE 
* Located in Prairie-Willow watershed
Source: USACE 2016
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Grand Rapids Project Flow Duration Curves 

  



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

 4,000

 4,500

 5,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

Annual 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-1



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

January 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-2



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

February 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-3



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

March 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-4



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

April 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-5



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

 4,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

May 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-6



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

 4,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

June 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-7



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

 4,000

 4,500

 5,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

July 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-8



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

 4,000

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

August 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-9



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

September 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-10



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

October 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-11



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

November 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-12



 -

 500

 1,000

 1,500

 2,000

 2,500

 3,000

 3,500

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

F
lo

w
 (

cf
s)

Exceedance

Flow Exceedance

Grand Rapids Project

December 1993 -- 2017

Appendix F-13



Pre-Application Document 
Grand Rapids and Prairie River Hydroelectric Projects 

Appendix G 

Prairie River Project Flow Duration Curves 
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